MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, JANUARY 12-24, 1942

1942

Supplementary to the Resolves of 1941

CHAP. 150

'Durham. To aid in tarring the construction of state aid highway No. 1, beginning at Lisbon Falls town line and continuing in a southwesterly direction to the Freeport town line, a distance of approximately 5 miles

925.00

925.00

Effective April 3, 1942

Chapter 149

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands of Hancock County to Orman B. Fernandez, Old Town, Maine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a state of war exists between the United States and Germany, Italy, Japan and other foreign countries; and

Whereas, the land maintained in this resolve is desired by the United States government for use as a bombing range; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the title be properly cleared in order that the government may obtain possession thereof; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent, be and hereby is, authorized to convey to Orman B. Fernandez, Old Town, Maine, the interest of the state in 113 acres of land in Township No. 32, Middle Division, Hancock county, for the sum of \$279.38.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 24, 1942

Chapter 150

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Boothbay.

Resolve in favor of town of Boothbay, amended. Resolved: That that part of chapter 146 of the resolves of 1941, in favor of the town of Booth-

CHAP. 150

bay, relating to repair of the road leading from East Boothbay to Boothbay Harbor, be, and hereby is, repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Boothbay. To aid in repairing the road beginning at route No. 27 and ending at Dodge's Mill, known as the pumping station road, located on the westerly side of Adams' pond in the town of Boothbay

1941-42 500.00'

Effective April 3, 1942